instruments

Currency Currency Euros Euros
Company

Haitong Banco de Investimento do Brasil S.A BRL   482 252   482 252   75 947   75 947

31.12.2020

Currency

Information on gains and losses on derivatives used to hedge net investments in foreign institutions,
recognized in foreign exchange reserves, is presented in the Statement of Changes in Equity. These hedging
relationships were considered effective throughout the first five months of 2021, in accordance with the
accounting policy described in note 2.4.2.

Haitong Bank measures interest rate risk in the banking book using both income based (NII: Net Interest
Income) and value based (EVE: Economic Value of Equity) metrics.

Under the Economic Value of Equity measure, the Bank assesses the impact on the present value of cash
flows due to an interest rate movement, considering the current balance sheet run-off profile.

As of 30th of June 2021 and December 31st, 2020, the Bank maintain similar interest-rate risk sensitive
assets and liabilities in the banking book. The repricing profile presented below:

(thousand euros)

Up to 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 to 12
months

 1 to 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Assets 1 063 698  364 080  94 176  442 375  73 897 2 038 226
Liabilities ( 506 917) ( 475 152) ( 242 852) ( 472 726) (  221) (1 697 868)
Gap  556 781 ( 111 072) ( 148 676) ( 30 351)  73 676  340 358

30.06.2021

Source: Haitong Bank

(thousand euros)

Up to 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 to 12
months

 1 to 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Assets 1 524 046  293 177  299 039  393 605  93 813 2 603 680
Liabilities (1 204 751) ( 516 102) ( 184 902) ( 455 996) ( 1 122) (2 362 873)
Gap  319 295 ( 222 925)  114 137 ( 62 391)  92 691  240 807

31.12.2020

Source: Haitong Bank

2021 Interim Report

- 161 -

The impact on the banking book portfolio economic value and earnings-metrics, under several scenarios
was as follows:

(thounsand euros)

Delta EVE Delta NII Delta EVE Delta NII

+200 bps   15 115 (  2 046)   14 459   1 158
-200 bps   2 653   2 046   4 054 (  1 158)
Parallel up   12 003 n.a.   11 917 n.a.
Parallel down   4 749 n.a.   3 106 n.a.
Steepener (  5 586) n.a. (  5 066) n.a.
Flattener (  5 085) n.a. (  4 587) n.a.
Short rates up   15 170 n.a.   14 028 n.a.
Short rates down (  2 836) n.a. (  2 972) n.a.
% Total Capital 2.76% 0.37% 2.73% n.a.
% Tier 1 Capital 2.78% n.a. 2.65% n.a.

Scenarios 30.06.2021 31.12.2020

Source: Haitong Bank

Benchmark interest rate reforms

Regulation (EU) 2016/1011 of the European Parliament and of the Council (known as the EU Benchmark
Regulation or BMR) established a common framework to ensure that benchmark interest rates meet certain
requirements that ensure their reliability and efficiency as well as protect the consumer and investor, which
implied a set of reforms, currently underway, of the reference interest rates with different implications for
the activities of financial institutions.

The Bank has fallback provisions in its contracts in accordance with market practice to respond to a